

No. 14-2574

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

DIANA MEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN BANCARD, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

John W. Barrett  
Bailey & Glasser LLP  
209 Capitol Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 345-6555  
jbarrett@baileyglasser.com

Anthony Paronich  
Broderick Law, P.C.  
99 High Street, Suite 304  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 738-7080  
anthony@broderick-law.com

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Perrin Rynders  
Varnum LLP  
333 Bridge Street NW  
Grand Rapids, MI 49504  
(616) 336-6000  
prynders@varnumlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

April 23, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The District Court Erred in Entering Judgment on Ms. Mey’s Individual Claim. ....	2
A. The Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Did Not Moot Ms. Mey’s Individual Claim. ....	2
B. The Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Did Not Justify Entering Judgment on Ms. Mey’s Individual Claim Over Her Objections. ....	7
II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Class Claims. ....	10
A. This Court Held in <i>Carroll</i> That a Rule 68 Offer of Complete Individual Relief Made Prior to Class Certification Did Not Moot a Class Action.....	10
B. NAB’s Reliance on <i>Genesis Healthcare v. Symczyk</i> Is Misplaced.....	16
C. Ms. Mey Retains a Personal Stake in Class Certification. ....	19
D. Defendants Should Not Be Able to Pick Off Named Plaintiffs As a Way of Evading Class Actions.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26
RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	12, 14, 20
<i>Cabala v. Crowley</i> , 736 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	25
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Campion v. Old Republic Protection Co.</i> , 775 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Carroll v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 10, 11, 15, 24
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	2
<i>Daily Services, LLC v. Valentino</i> , 756 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Services</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	2
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	23, 24, 25

*Diaz v. First American Home Buyers Protection Corp.*,  
732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013) .....4

*Dugas v. Trans Union Corp.*,  
99 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 1996) .....14

*Gawry v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
395 F. App'x 152 (6th Cir. 2010).....12, 13

*Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk*,  
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....4, 7, 17, 18, 20

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014) .....17

*Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Management, Inc.*,  
719 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2013) .....5, 6, 12

*Knox v. Service Employees International Union*,  
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....2

*Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.*,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....15

*Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.*,  
639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011) .....22, 23

*Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.*,  
771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014) .....16, 23

*McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC*,  
744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014) .....17, 23

*McPherson v. Michigan High School Athletic Ass'n, Inc.*,  
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) .....5

*Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphree*,  
326 U.S. 438 (1946) .....22

*O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.*,  
575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009) .....4, 5, 9

*Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011) .....13

*Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC*,  
553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008) .....18

*Schlaud v. Snyder*,  
717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 134 S. Ct. 2899 (2014) .....15, 16, 17, 21

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....10, 22

*Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. Partnership*,  
772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014) .....3, 4, 17, 23

*United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

*Weiss v. Regal Collections*,  
385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004) .....23

*Wright v. Schock*,  
742 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1984) .....9

*Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.*,  
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) .....24

**STATUTE AND RULES**

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(3) .....12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(1)(A).....7
